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LAWS AND RESOLVES.

A
PUBLIC LAWS.
, PAGE,
Administrators and ewecutors, relating to, 143
Actions, oivil, additional respecting, 125
Agriculture, Board of, in relation to, 161
Attorney of Oxford county, salary of, established, 136
Attachment of mortgaged personal property, relating to, 143
Auditor of Penobsoot county, to provide for the appointment and compensation of, 147
Auctions and auctioneers, relating to, 163
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Agricultural Society, East Washington, to incorporate, 371
Kennebee Unjon and Hortieultural, to ingorporate, 399
West Washington, to incorporate, 393
South Xennebee, to repeal charter of] 399
Aid Society, Calais, to incorporate, 380
Androscoggin Railroad, to authorize the extension of, © 358

city of Bath, authorized to lend its aid in the oonstruo-
tion of, 405

eity of Gardiner, authorized to lend its aid in the con-
struction of, 455
additional, authorizing the extension of, 475
Bank, to extend time to maintain suits, &o., 392
Arkwright Company, additional to incorporate, 354
Arovstook Railroad, additional to incorporate, 476
oity of Bangor, authorized to aid in the construetion of, 463
Asylum, Femalo Orphan, Portland, to provide further for, 345
Atlantic Bank, accepting the surrender of the ¢harter of, 350
Auburn, additional to set off part of Danville and annex to, 357
in relation to, 388
Augusta Manufacturing and Water Power Company, to incorporante, 368
Free Bridge Company, ndditional to incorporate, 373

oity of Augusta anuthorized to loan its credit in
aid of, 376
oity of, giving certain powers to, 416
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RESOLVES.

Accounts, certain, relating to,

roll number one, for payment of,

additional, for payment of,
Academies, &o., certain, relating to,
Address of Governor Morrill,
Agricultural Society, Maine State, in favor of,
Agents, Indiang, requiring annual report of,
Agent of Maine at Washington, relating to the payment of,
Allen, 8. H., and Thomas O’Brien, in favor of,
John, in favor of,

Androscoggin county, in favor of,
Appleton, John, and J, W. Porter, in favor of,
Aroosteok river, bridge across, in aid of,

county, state roads in, for the repair of,
Auburn, gun house in, providing for,

B,

PUBLIC LAWS,

Banks, for the further regulation of,
Board of Agriculture, in relation to,
By-Laws and Ordirances of cities and towns, relating to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Bank, Androseeggin, to extend time to maintaiu suits, &e.,
Atlaatio, accepting the surrender of the eharter of,
Bath, to reduce the capital stock of,

Kilsworth, to extond time to maintain suits, &e.,
International, to increase the capital stock of,
Lime Rock;, to reduce the capital stock of,
Lewisten Falls, to reduce the capital stock of,
Mercantile, to inerease the capital stock of,
Norombega, in addition to an aot to incorporate,
North Berwick, to incorporate,

Portland Savings, additional to ineorporate,

Bangor, city of, authorized to aid in the construotion of the Aroostook Railroad,

Bat/z, oity of, authorized to eloct weighers of coal, &e.,

authorized to lond its aid in the construction of the Androscoggin

Railroad,
Bank, to reduce the capital stock of,
Delfast Upper Bridge Company, to incorporate,
Biddeford, city of, to amend act for the incorporation of,
additional for the incorporation of,
Drownville Steam and Water Power Company, to incorporate,
Boothbay Marine Railway, to incorporate,

school distriot number 2, to make valid the doings in,
Brophy, James, authorized to extend wharf into tide waters in Castine harbor,
Bridge, Hallowell and Chelsea, authorized to grant aid in the construction of,

Augusta Free, additional to incorporate,

city of Augusta authorized to loan its credit in aid of,

RESOLVES.

Ball, Freeman L. and Reuben A, Huss, in favor of,
Bean, Josiah P., in favor of,
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PAGE,
Bridge from Princeton to Indian township, in aid of, 328
across Salmon brook, in aid of, 335
in No, 4, R. 4, W. B, L. S,, in aid of, 335
across Aroostook river, in aid of, i 365
Drown, Walter, domands of the state against, in relation to, 374
Bracket, Hiram H,, in favor of, 369
Bryant, &, J. I, in favor of, 370
Bunker, Daniel, in favor of, 373
C.
PUBLIC LAVWS.

Capital cases, relating to the trial of, 123
additional, relating to the trial of, 140
Civil actions, additional rospecting, 125
Citations on creditors, relating to service of, 127
Clerks of towns, to appoint depnties for certain purposes, 138
Coast survey, in relntion to, 119
County Commissioners, Waldo county, providing for an additional gession of, 119
York county, changing time of holding court of, 137

Penobscot county, to provide for the compensation of, and
for the appointment of an auditor, &e., 147
County of Knox, to establish, ' 129
additional to establish, 154
Lincoln, to regulate the salaries of officers of, 139
to amend an aot regulating the salaries of officers of, 162
Attorney of Oaford, salary of, established, 136
Court, parties in, right to appear by council of their own selection, 123
supreme judicial, relating to the justices of, 145
muniecipal, Portland, salary of recorder established, 146
Corporations, assessment and oollestion of taxes on, relating to, 134
Criminal cases, relaling to costs in, 151
insane, relating to, 126
Costs in forcible entry and detainer, in relation to, 126

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Calais Boom Company, additional to establish, 369
Agricultural Aid Society, to incorporate, 380
Casco Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 404
Iron Company, additional to incorporate, 460
Castine Harbor, James Brophy authorized to extend wharf into tide waters of, 345

Chelsea and Hallowell, authorized to grant aid in the oonstruction of the Hallow-
ell and Chelsea Bridge, 348
Cherryfield, authorized to contract to build plank road in, 392
Chandler’s river, to prevent the destruction of fish in, 461
Concord, part of set off from, and annexed to Pleasant Ridge plantation, 353

RESOLVES.

Chamberlain, Joshua, in favor of, 332
Chester, town of, inhabitants, in favor of, 365
Chaplain of state prison, authorizing the appointment of, 376
Civil government, 417
Clerks, temporary in office of secretary of state, in favor of, 369
Clinton Gore plantation, in favor of, 371

Claims of the state against the sureties of B, D, Peck, in relation to, 3176
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Comimissioners and clerks on state valuation, in favor of,

on state valuation, in favor of,

prison, relating to,
Committee on state prison, in favor of,
roform school, in favor of,

defaloation B, D. Peclk, in favor of,

treasurer’s ncoounts, relating to witnesses before,
County taw, providing for,
County of Androscoggin, in favor of,

D.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Deputies, clerks of towns to appoint, for certain purposes,
Debtors, poor, relating to the disclosure of,
discharge of,
Disclosure on mesne prooess, relating to,
Districts, school meetings in, in relation to,
Drains and common sewers, relating to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Damariscotta Water Power Company, to incorporate,
Danforth, town of, to incorporate,

Danville, act additional to set off part of, and annex to Auburn, in relation to,

additional in relation to,
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,
Deer Isle Marble and Mining Company, to incorporate,

RESOLVES,

Demands of the state, cortain, in relation to,
Dow, Neal, demands of the state against, in relation to,
Dunlap, Mary L., in favor of,

K,

PUBLIC LAWS,
Engines, firo, relating to, )
Executors and administrators, additional relating to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAYS.

East Washington Agricultural Society, to incorporate,
Machias Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,

Ellsworth Bank, to extend time to maintsin suits, &e.,

Eapenditures of government, to provide for,

RESOLVE.

Investigating committee of state prison, relating to,

I

PUBLIC LAWS,
Ferries, ¢ch. 20 R, 8., additional relating to,
relating to,
Fire engines, in rolation to,
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PAGE,
Fisheries on the Kennebeo river, for the regulation of, 158
Forcible entry and detainer, costs in, in relation to, 126
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Farmington Village Corporation, to incorporate, 364
Female Orphan Asylum, Portland, to provide further for, 345
Fish in Chandler’s river, to prevent the destruction of, 461
in Marshfield, for regulating the taking of, 423
. RESOLVES,
Farrar, Benjamin W., and C. W. Porter, in favor of, 334
Fouster, Daniel, and Chandler Randall, in favor of, , 329
Franklin county, townships for settlement in, designating and locating of, 365
Frankfort and Winterport, establishing the valuation of, 372
Fuller, Francis, in favor of, 337
G.
PUBLIC LAW,
G'rand juries, relating to, 153
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Gardiner, city of, authorized to lend its aid in the eonstruction of the Androscog-
gin Railrond, 455
Government, cxpenditures of, to provide for, 479, 482
Grand Falls Dam Company, to incorporate, 474
RESOLVES,
G'etchell, Donnis, and others, in favor of, 330
G'ilmore, Charles D., in favor of, 371
Grantham, George, in favor of] 329
Gun house in Kittery, providing for painting of, 363
in Milo, providing for the erection of, 366
in Auburn, providing for, 380
H.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Highway surveyors, oath of offiee of, 132
Horses, in relation to exemption from attachment of, 121
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Hallowell and Chelsea, authorized to grant aid in the construction of the Hallow-
ell and Chelsea Bridge, 348
certain lands set off from and annexed to Manehester, 366
Hancock Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 351
additional, to ineorporate, 381
Heron Lake Dam Company, additional to incorporate, : 425
Hinkley, D. B, and others, authorized to extend their wharves and piers into the
tide waters of Penobscot river, 353
RESOLVES,
Heath, J, L., in favor of, 370
Holland, George N., in favor of, 369

Huse, Reuben A., and Freeman L, Bzll, in favor of, 330
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1.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Incendiarism, suspected, to provide for inquests in onses of,
Indictments, for the more speedy trial of, )
Insane criminals, relating to,

hospital, relating vo,
Insolvent estates, in relation to,
Insurance, for the regulating of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Indigent Ministers’ Relief Association, to amond act, to incorporate,
Insurance Company, Casco Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

Danville Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

Hancock Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

additional, to incorporate,

Jay Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

Lisbon Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

Limeriok Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

Ocean, additional, to incorporate,

Portland Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

Pittston Mutual Fire, to incorporatie,

Piseataquis Mutual Fire and Marine, to incorporate,

PAGE,

Thomaston Marine and Fire, to extend the provisions of the

act accepting the surrender of,
York and Cumberland Mutual Fire, to incorporate,
International Bank, to inorense the capital stock of,
Steamship Company, to incorporate,

RESOLVES.
Indians, Passamaquoddy, in favor of, 328, 330,
Penobscot, in favor of,
agents, requiring annual report of,
township, in relation to,
road in, for the repair of,

J.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Justices, trial, for the appointment of,
Juries, grand, relating to,
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAW.

Jay Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,

K.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Kennebec river, for the regulation of the fisheries in,
Knowx county, to establish,
additional, to establish,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Kennebec Union Agricudtural and Horticultural Society, to incorporate,
South, to repeal charter of,

367, 369,
328, 367,

132
137
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404
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317
390
397
352
347
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390

318
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153

377

158
129
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RESOLVES.

Kittery, gun house in, providing for painting of,
Knowles, John, Jr., in favor of,
Knowlss, David A., in favor of,

L.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Lalorers on slate quarries, oreating a lien in favor of,
ZLands, public, in relation to the sale of timber on,
relating to the sale for payment of taxes,
Legislation, requiring notice of petitions for,
Lincoln county, to regulate tho salaries of officers of,
to amend an act regulating salaries of officers of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Lambard Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,
Lewiston Falls Bank, to reduce the eapital stook of,

Steam Mill Company, to incorporate,

school district No. 2, in, respecting,
Lisbon Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,
Lime Rock Bank, to reduce the eapital stool of,
Limerick Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,
Liberty, town of, certain doings in, made valid,
Lubec Mining and Manufacturing Company, to incerporate,

RESOLVES,

Land agent, to ndjust certain claims for lots on township B, range one, county of

Aroostook,
to partition or sell the state’s interest in cortain lands,

o convey certain lands for the encouragement of building ills,

M.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Minor children, authorized to deposit money in savings banks,
Mortgaged personal property, relating to,

attachment of, relating to,
Municipal court, Portland, salary of recorder established,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Machias Railroad Company, to incorporate,
DMaine Steam Road Carriage Company, to incorporate,
DManchester, to set off certain lands from, and annex to Hallowell,
Maple Grrove Cemetery, to incorporate,
Marshfield, authorized to regulate the taking of fish in Middle river,
Maitawamkeag, town of, to incorporate,
Lake Dam Company, to incorporate,
Mercantile Bank, to increase the eapital stoek of,
Dlilitary property, to repeal resolve authorizing the sale of,
Donmouth, Methodist meeting house in, relating to,
Mutual Steamboat Company, to incorporate,
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RESOLVES,

Maine State Agricultural Socicty, in favor of,
Masardis to Oxbow, road leading from, in aid of,
Messages of governor,

Medway plantation, in favor of,

Milo, gun house in, providing for the erection of,

PAGE,
- 833
366
411
373
366

Mills in township No. 14, R. 3, Arcostook county, for the encouragement of

building of,
v Mitchell, John H., in favor of,
N.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Neat stock, to obtain eertain statisties of,
Nuisances, relating to,

369
369

138
1562

Normal school, providing for, and repealing act providing for teachers’ eonven-

tions,
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Nahumkeag Fish Breeding Company, to incorporate,
INames of certain persons, change of,
New England Screw Steamship Company, to incorporate,
Norombega Bank, in addition to an aet to incorporate,
North Vassalborough Mutual Protective Association, to incorporate,
Berwick Bank, to incorporate,

RESOLVES.
Neptune, John, in favor of,
Nicolar, Joseph, in favor of,

0.

’ PUBLIC LAW.
Ozford county, attorney of, salary established,

¢
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Ocean Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate,
Orphan Asylum, Female, Portland, to provide further for,

RESOLVE,

O’ Brien, Thomas, and 8. H. Allen, in favor of,

* P'
PUBLIC LAWS.

Parties in court, xight to appear by counsel of their own selection,
Petitions for legislation, requiring notice of,
Personal chattels, providing for right of redemption of,
property under mortgage, relating to,

seized, &e., relating to,

mortgaged, relating to the attachment of,
Penobscot county, commissioners, to provide for the compensation of,

auditor, to provide for the appointment of, &e.,
Portland, munieipal eourt, salary of recorder, established,
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414
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345
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PAGE,
Poor debtors, relating to the disclosure of, 145
discharge of, - 160
Public money, to prevent the embezzlement of, 139
Public lands, in relation to the sale of timber on, 157
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Penobscot Railroad, to extend the time for the completion of, 394
river, authorizing D, B, Hinkley and al., to extend their wharves and
piers into tide waters of, 353
People’s Pacific Railroad Company, to incorporate, 467
Philomathean Society, to incorporate, 367
Piscataqua Mutual Fire and Marine Insurance Company, additional to incorporate, 390
Pittston Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 366
Pleasant Ridge plantation, part of Concord set off from and annexed to, 353
Portland Mutual Fire Insurance Company, additional to incorporate, 347
Kerosene Oil Company, to inorease the capital stook of, 358
Union Railway Company, to divide their stock into shares, 394
Horticultural Socicty, to incorporate, 422
Savings Bank, additional to incorporate, 453
and Forest Avenue Radroad Company, to 3. :porate, 417
RESOLVES,
Parrs, John, and Margaret Webb, in favor of, 332
Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of, 328, 330, 367, 369, 369
Pay roll of House of Representatives, for payment of, ' 387
of Senate, for payment of, 389
Peck, B. D,, sureties of, claims of tho State against, in relation to, 376
Penobscot Indians, in favor of, 328, 367, 376
Plantations, organized for election purposes, to ascertain the amount of school
fund belonging to, 336
Porter, C. W., and Benjamin W. Farrar, in favor of, 334
J. W., and John Appleton, in faver of, 363
Princeton to Indian township, bridge Ieading from, in aid of, 328
Pulsifer, Josiah D., in favor of, 335
R.
PUBLIC LAWS,
Railroads, additional concerning the location of, 127
to promote the safety of travel on, 135
to seeure the safety and convenience of travelers on, 148
additional, relating to, 166
Real estate, partition of, relating to, 154
Reform school, relating to, 157
Road, law of, in relation to, 121
Revised statutes, amended, oh. 2, relating to coast survey, 119
3, town and city by-laws, &ec., . 128
6, sale of land for payment of taxes, 144
6, assessment of taxes, 123
16, drains and common sewers, 136
19, law of the road, 121
34, auctions and auctioneers, 163
58, board of agriculture, 161
66, insolvent estates, 124
7%, digolosure on mesne progess, 124

30
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Revised statutes, amendod, ch. 81, exempting horses from attachment,
88, partition of real ostate,
98, personal property scized, &o.,
143, insane hospital,
additional, 6, taxes on corporations,
6, assessment and collection of taxes,
11, apportionment of school monoy,
18, rolating to ways,
20, relating to ferries,
20, relating to ferries,
26, relating to fire engines,
61, relating to railroads,
64, excoutors and administrators,
78, commissioners of York county,
81, respoctiog civil actions,
113, service of oitations on ereditors,
113, poor debtors, disolosure,
113, poor debtors, discharge,
126, mortgaged personal property,
142, reform school,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Railroad, Androscoggin, to authorize the extension of,
additional, authorizing the extension of,

Aroostook, additional to incorporate,
Machiag, to incorporate,
Penobscot, to extend the time for the completion of,
People’s Pacifie, to incorporate,
Somerset, to incorporate,

Roabury, town of, to make valid the doings in,

RIESOLVES.

Randall, Chandler, and Daniel TFoster, in favor of,
Reform school, committee on, in favor of,
Roll of accounts, number one, for payment of,
additional, for payment of,
Road, leading from Masardis to Oxbow, in aid of,
state, in Aroostook, for the repair of,
from Xavier Violette to road near St. Jobn river, in aid of,
Indian township, for the repair of,

leading from Kingshury mills to Blanchard mills, to amend & resolve in

aid of,

from Eastern Aroostook to Fish river road, for location and repairing of,

Rounds, W, H., in favor of,

S.
PUBLIC LAWS,
Salary of the connty attorney of Oxford, established,

recorder of tho municipal oourt, Portland, established,
Salaries of the officers of Lincoln county, regulation of,
to amend act regulating of,
Savings Banks, nuthorizing minor children to make deposits in,
School money, regulating the apportionment of,
districts, meetings of, relating to,
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School, Normal, providing for, and repealing act providing for teachors’ conven-

tions,
Slate quarries, laborers in, oreating a len in favor of,
Statistics of neat stock, for the obtaining of,
Supreme judicial court, relating to the justices of,
Surveyor of highways, oath of office, relating to,

'

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Sagadahoc Ferry Company, additional to establish,

‘St. George, authorizing the extension of wharf into tide waters in,

St. Croiw river, to amend act for better securing the navigation of,
State tax, for the assessment of,

South Kennebec Agricultural Society, to repeal the charter of,
Somerset Railroad Company, to incorporate,

Sweden, town of, to make valid certain doings in,

', RESOLVES.

Sabattis, Peter, in favor of,
Salmon brook, bridge across, in aid of,
School fund, belonging to certain plantations, to ascertnin the amount of,
State debt, authorizing a renewal, of a portion of,
prison, investigating committee, relating to,
commissioners, in relation to,
committee on, in favor of,
chaplain of, for the appointment of,
in favor of,
reform school, committee on, in favor of,
valuation, for establishing of,
road in Aroostook county, for the repair of,
Strout, David, in favor of,

T,

Taxes, relating to nssessment of,
on corporations, assessment and collection of, relating to,
sale of land for payment of, relating to, '
assessment and collection of, relating to,

Teachers® conventions, repealing aet providing for,

Toum clerks, may appoint deputies for certain purposes,

Trial justices, for the appointment of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Tax, state, for the assessment of,

Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company, to extend the provisions of an act

accepting the surrender of,
Togus Mineral Springs Company, to incorporate,
Townsend Marine Railway Company, to iucorporate,

RESOLVES.

Taz on the several counties, providing for,

Tomar, Lewy, in favor of,

Townships for settlement in Franklin county, relating to,
certain, designating and locating of,
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U.
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Upton, town of, to incorporate,
Union Wharf Company, to incorporate,

VvV
RESOLVES,
Valuation commissioners and clerks, in favor of,
in favor of]

for the state, establishing of,
Vassalborough, town of, in favor of,

W,
PUBLIC LAWS,

Woaldo county commisstoners, providing for an additional sessicn cf;
Ways, additional, in relation to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

West Washington Agriculiural Society, to incorporate,
White Line Rock Company, to amend aot for the incorporation of,
Winterport, town of, to incorporate,

RESOLVES.
Walker, George, in favor of,
Webb, Margaret and John Parrs, in favor of,
Weights, measures and ourrenoies, in relation to 2 uniform system of,
Winterport and Frankfort, establishing the valuation of,
Witnesses before committee on treasuror’s acoounts, relating to,
Woodstock, town of, in favor of,
Wyman, John, demands of the state aganinst, in relation to,

Y.
PUBLIC LAV,

York county, commissioners of, changing time of holding court of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

York County Five Cents Savings Institution, to incorporate,
and Cumberland Mutual Fire Tnsurance Company, to incorporate,
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